97
C H A P T E R  5
P repar ing  the  F i lm Cu t t i ng
Room fo r  Ed i t i ng
O V E R V I E W
You’ve got two reels of mag sound dailies on your bench and the film is on the way from
the lab; how do you sync and organize them for editing? Read on! This chapter will show
you how to log, sync, code, and break down your dailies so they’re ready and waiting for

music for musical numbers. Also you’d reprint and spot code a take chewed up in the
Moviola to match the original take.
How to code reels: numbering systems
Code numbering always contains four numbers and starts at the start mark on the head
leader. Put a piece of paper tape right before the start mark with the starting code you want
for that reel.
S T A G E  I  /  P A R T  2         C H A P T E R  F I V E 115
Since each reel is 1,000 feet or less, numbering starts at 1000 on the first reel, 2000 on
the second, 3000 on the third, and so on. After you reach 9999 on the ninth reel, you
must add a letter. There are two principal numbering systems: six numbers and eight
numbers.
Six-number code
This system is used on 16mm shows but is less popular than the eight-number system.
Don’t use EE and FF or VV and WW because these pairs look too much alike and cause
confusion. Here’s how it works:
Six-number code		  Type of Roll
AA1000 to AA9000 		  Daily roll #1-9
AA0000   		  Daily roll #10
BB1000 to BB0000 		  Daily roll #11-20
CC1000 to CC0000, etc.	 Daily roll #21-30
or
AA1000 to AA0000 		  Daily roll #1-10
AB1000 to AB0000 		  Daily roll #11-20
AC1000 to AC0000, etc. 	 Daily roll #21-30
BB1000 to BB9000 		  Wild Track
CC1000 to CC9000 		  Reshoots
Eight-number code
This system is more popular and is used on most 35mm shows and many 16mm shows.
Eight-number code		  Scene and Reel
001 1000   		  Scene 1, Reel 1
002 1000  		  Scene 2, Reel 1
003 1000  		  Scene 3, Reel 1
So this is the scheme:
001 1000 to 001 9000 	Scene 1, Reels 1-9
001 0000   		  Scene 1, Reel 10
It’s rare to have more than 10 reels for a scene but if you do:
001A0000  		  Scene 1, Reel 11
001B0000  		  Scene 1, Reel 12, etc.
Some folks add letters to help ID reels:
023A1000  			   Scene 23 “A” Camera
023B1000  			   Scene 23 “B” Camera
023C1000  			   Scene 23 “C” Camera, etc.
or
C U T  B Y  C U T         C H A N D L E R116
010M1000  			   Scene 10 Music
020W1000  			   Scene 20 Wild Track
030E1000  			   Scene 30 Effects
007P1000  			   Reel 7 Preview Reel 1
007P2000  			   Reel 7 Preview Reel 2, etc.
Check coding
When the reels return from coding, throw each pair of coded reels on the flatbed or run